2005 Romain Buick Evansville Men’s
Senior City Golf Championship

Steady Hahn does it

Senior talks himself into Senior City championship
By Steve Ford Courier & Press staff writer, June 5, 2005

For a man who did a lot of talking Sunday afternoon at Fendrich in the final round of the Romain
Buick Senior City Golf Championship, Joe Hahn made very little noise.

That's because the talking alternated between words with himself and through the actions of his
steady game. The result was a one-shot victory for Hahn over Tony Hill.

Hahn backed up a 1-under par 70 on Saturday at Helfrich with an even-par 70 at Fendrich on
Sunday for a 140 total to edge Hill, who went 72-69 (Sunday’s low round) for an even par, 141.

Two-time defending champion Dave Delong finished at 143 (71-72) to land alone in third.

“l was just trying to stay in each shot and stay steady,” said Hahn. “I kept telling myself | was OK
and not t think about what was going on around me.”

Actually, it was swirling pretty good around Hahn, who only blinked twice Sunday with bogeys at
Nos. 8 and 9. But he righted the ship immediately after that with a string of four pars.

Meanwhile, a list of contenders came and went before the only one with a real shot at the end
was Hill, who had finished two groups ahead of the final grouping of Hahn, Delong and Mike
Rhoades, who faded to a 77 Sunday after his 71 at Helfrich in the opening round.

The first to knock on the door was Alan Hite, who made the turn with Hahn at even par. But he
three-putted No. 12 for bogey and added two more on the back to finish at 145 and in a tie for
fourth with Britt Reddington.

Reddington, who was playing with Hite, had two holes in the hunt, too, after a birdie on 14 pulled
him back to 1-over and within a stroke of Hahn, who was watching from the fairway.

DelLong, who had gotten to 3-over after a bogey at 10, pulled closer on 14, too. He had birdied
11 and just missed on the high side at 12 and 13. Then he followed with an 18-footer on the ar-5
14™ to get back to 1-over.

“That was a big hole,” said Hahn. Dave made a nice putt there, but | was able to make one right
on top of it from about 12 feet. That was big.”

But after both parred 15, DeLong checked out with a bogey on 16, a hole that Hill had birdied two
groups ahead.

“l got pretty pumped up when | made the birder at 16,” said Hill, champion of the 1977 Evansville
Courier & Press Men’s City Tournament. “l haven't been in the thick of it for a while, so it felt
good.”

“Dave (Bates, one of his playing partners) said, ‘two more birdies, two more birdies and you're
right there.’

“But, they didn’t come.”
Still, Hill had positioned himself as the leader in the clubhouse, one shot behind Hahn, who still

had two holes to play. The first, No. 17, would be a routine par, but Hahn’s tee shot on 18
strayed right, far enough to be troubled by the trees that guard the practice tee.



“That was probably the best shot | hit all day,” said Hahn of his second shot on 18. “I just tried to
bump it up there and make sure | got it on the green.”

It was even better than that. He was inside 20 feet, with an easy approach he knocked up inside
a foot below the hole. Then he marked and waited for DeLong and Rhoades to finish so he could
tap in and receive he applause for the champion.

“Joe was steady all day and we couldn’t put any pressure on him,” said DeLong. “l just couldn’t
get the putter going.”

“I tried every setup | knew, but | just couldn’t do anything with my chances. But I still had fun. ['ll
keep playing as long as | can.”

Hahn said winning was nice but one thing stood out above any plaque or gift certificate.
“It thrills me to get my name on Jerry Schreiber’s trophy,” he said, referring to the Senior City's
trophy for the winner, the Jerry Schreiber Cup. “It's an honor to be associated with such a true

icon and gentleman as Jerry Schreiber.”

Hahn also collected a $500 gift certificate as the overall champion. Each of the five flight winners
received $400 gift certificates in a tournament with an $8,000 payout.

2005
Romain Buick Senior City
Golf Championship

Rd Rd
#1  #2
Sat Sun Total

2005 Champion

Joe Hahn 70 70 140

Francis Fleming Flight 50 to 54

1 Dave DelLong 71 72 143
2 Britt Reddington 72 73 145
3  Steve Vandiver 74 72 146
4 Mike Rhodes 71 77 148
T5 Jim Crumbaker 777 72 149
Chuck Schimmell 7 72 149
Tommy Bradshaw 76 73 149
Bryan Compton 76 73 149
Neal Boughton 75 74 149
Mike Hsrding 74 75 149
T11 Steve Wassmer 77 73 150
Jim Atkins 76 74 150
T13 Jim Cheaney 78 73 151
Tom Haines 76 75 151

15 Ward Peyronnin 77 75 152



16
T17

T19

21
T22

24
T25

28
29
T30
132
T34
T36
T38
40
T41

44
45

A WN B

\l

T9

John
Bill
Brad
Rick
Jerry
Bill
Brad
Mark
Chuck
Roger
Bob
Bob
Chuck
Keith
Jimmy
Robert
James
Steve
Douglas
Steve
Randall
Harold
Ron
Jerry
Ken
Doug
Martin
Tom
J.R.
David
Steve
Tom
Jeffrey

Billie Martin Flight 55 to 59

Tony
Alan
Dave
Norm
Ken
Tom
Jack
David
Jerry
Pete

Baburnich
Lampkins
Coole
Blankenship
Knight
Sutton
Johann
Peters
Kennard
Evans
Parsons
Torrence
Wingert
Bagby
Guessfeld
Miller
Frederickson
Mclintosh
Duggins
Sallee
Bush
Miles
Romain
Yezbick
Baldwin
Claybourn
Graham
Lant
Boyette
Stellmach
Karger
Burdon
Pemberton

Hill

Hite
Bates
Leach
Schreiber
Alexander
Hrvatin
Trout
White
Weinert

79
80
76
81
78
81
81
83
84
87
84
81
82
88
89
87
83
80
87
85
89
85
86
84
87
92
89
84
92
101
84
NS
NS

712
71
73
76
75
75
78
72
80
76

75
75
79
75
78
78
79
77
77
75
78
81
81
76
76
78
83
86
80
82
79
83
83
85
85
83
86
91
86
90
NS

69
74
73
72
75
75
73
80
77
81

154
155
155
156
156
159
160
160
161
162
162
162
163
164
165
165
166
166
167
167
168
168
169
169
172
175
175
175
178
191

NS

NS

NS

141
145
146
148
150
150
151
152
157
157



12

13

14
T15

T17

19
20
21
22
23
24

T1

T11

13

14

15
T16

18
19
20

N -

Clark
Ed
Byron
Phil
Walter
Tom
Tom
Terry
Kenny
Peter
Don
Ron
Deryle
Harvey
Dannie
Don

Bob Hamilton Flight 60 to 64

Steve
Jerry
Bob
Don

Bill
Tom
Bob
Paul
Jerry
Jerry
Ralph
Charles
Maurice
Richard
Dale
Robert
Lewis
Jim
Gary
Wayne

Richie Moore Flight 65 - 69

Ken
Harold
Art

Morris
Nicholson
Courtney
Wolter
Ferrell
Kerchief
Cohoon
Babb
Render
Burzynski
Brandenburg
Celesnik
Miles
Head
Wells
Burton

Pritchett
Scott

Van Britson
Shull
Osbourne
McNamara
Brownell
Berryman
Cravens
Ashby
Farber
Trafton
Hildebrant
Elliott

Mills

Nida
McCoy
Kimsey
Williams
Hettenbach

Fisher
Vore
Hall

79
84
81
86
86
85
85
84
87
91
95
92
97
93
87
88

74
74
78
76
78
81
80
80
82
82
81
81
81
88
84
92
91
92
92
96

77
75
77

78
74
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
88
85
89
85
92
NS
NS

74
74
74
78
76
76
78
79
79
79
81
81
84
82
88
84
85
85
87
98

75
78
80

157
158
163
169
170
170
171
171
175
179
180
181
182
185

NS

NS

148
148
152
154
154
157
158
159
161
161
162
162
165
170
172
176
176
177
179
194

152
153
157



© 0o ~NO O b

O oo ~NO O~ WDNPRE

Tom
Steve
Jerry
Steve
Joe
Jim
Bill

Mills
Sander
Schreiber
Helfrich
Bitter
Harmon
Hobbs, Sr.

Ed Wolfe Flight 70 and Up

Don
Bob

Jim

Carl
Skip
Tex
Robert
Kenneth
Ben

Partridge
Gerst
Salmon
Myers
Farr
Graham
Moye
Brown
Lance

82
81
84
84
91
97
101

75
77
81
85
88
87
99
104
101

79
81
79
83
82
95
99

77
77
80
82
87
98
90
93
101

161
162
163
167
173
192
200

152
154
161
167
175
185
189
197
202



	Steady Hahn does it
	Senior talks himself into Senior City championship
	By Steve Ford Courier & Press staff writer, June 5, 2005
	For a man who did a lot of talking Sunday afternoon at Fendrich in the final round of the Romain Buick Senior City Golf Championship, Joe Hahn made very little noise.
	That’s because the talking alternated between words with himself and through the actions of his steady game.  The result was a one-shot victory for Hahn over Tony Hill.
	Hahn backed up a 1-under par 70 on Saturday at Helfrich with an even-par 70 at Fendrich on Sunday for a 140 total to edge Hill, who went 72-69 (Sunday’s low round) for an even par, 141.
	Two-time defending champion Dave DeLong finished at 143 (71-72) to land alone in third.
	“I was just trying to stay in each shot and stay steady,” said Hahn.  “I kept telling myself I was OK and not t think about what was going on around me.”
	Actually, it was swirling pretty good around Hahn, who only blinked twice Sunday with bogeys at Nos. 8 and 9.  But he righted the ship immediately after that with a string of four pars.
	Meanwhile, a list of contenders came and went before the only one with a real shot at the end was Hill, who had finished two groups ahead of the final grouping of Hahn, Delong and Mike Rhoades, who faded to a 77 Sunday after his 71 at Helfrich in the ...
	The first to knock on the door was Alan Hite, who made the turn with Hahn at even par.  But he three-putted No. 12 for bogey and added two more on the back to finish at 145 and in a tie for fourth with Britt Reddington.
	Reddington, who was playing with Hite, had two holes in the hunt, too, after a birdie on 14 pulled him back to 1-over and within a stroke of Hahn, who was watching from the fairway.
	DeLong, who had gotten to 3-over after a bogey at 10, pulled closer on 14, too.  He had birdied 11 and just missed on the high side at 12 and 13.  Then he followed with an 18-footer on the ar-5 14th to get back to 1-over.
	“That was a big hole,” said Hahn.  Dave made a nice putt there, but I was able to make one right on top of it from about 12 feet.  That was big.”
	But after both parred 15, DeLong checked out with a bogey on 16, a hole that Hill had birdied two groups ahead.
	“I got pretty pumped up when I made the birder at 16,” said Hill, champion of the 1977 Evansville Courier & Press Men’s City Tournament.  “I haven’t been in the thick of it for a while, so it felt good.”
	“Dave (Bates, one of his playing partners) said, ‘two more birdies, two more birdies and you’re right there.’
	“But, they didn’t come.”
	Still, Hill had positioned himself as the leader in the clubhouse, one shot behind Hahn, who still had two holes to play.  The first, No. 17, would be a routine par, but Hahn’s tee shot on 18 strayed right, far enough to be troubled by the trees that ...
	“That was probably the best shot I hit all day,” said Hahn of his second shot on 18.  “I just tried to bump it up there and make sure I got it on the green.”
	It was even better than that.  He was inside 20 feet, with an easy approach he knocked up inside a foot below the hole.  Then he marked and waited for DeLong and Rhoades to finish so he could tap in and receive he applause for the champion.
	“Joe was steady all day and we couldn’t put any pressure on him,” said DeLong.  “I just couldn’t get the putter going.”
	“I tried every setup I knew, but I just couldn’t do anything with my chances.  But I still had fun.  I’ll keep playing as long as I can.”
	Hahn said winning was nice but one thing stood out above any plaque or gift certificate.
	“It thrills me to get my name on Jerry Schreiber’s trophy,” he said, referring to the Senior City’s trophy for the winner, the Jerry Schreiber Cup.  “It’s an honor to be associated with such a true icon and gentleman as Jerry Schreiber.”
	Hahn also collected a $500 gift certificate as the overall champion.  Each of the five flight winners received $400 gift certificates in a tournament with an $8,000 payout.

