2005 Romain Buick Evansville Men's Senior City Golf Championship

Steady Hahn does it

Senior talks himself into Senior City championship

By Steve Ford Courier & Press staff writer, June 5, 2005

For a man who did a lot of talking Sunday afternoon at Fendrich in the final round of the Romain Buick Senior City Golf Championship, Joe Hahn made very little noise.

That's because the talking alternated between words with himself and through the actions of his steady game. The result was a one-shot victory for Hahn over Tony Hill.

Hahn backed up a 1-under par 70 on Saturday at Helfrich with an even-par 70 at Fendrich on Sunday for a 140 total to edge Hill, who went 72-69 (Sunday's low round) for an even par, 141.

Two-time defending champion Dave DeLong finished at 143 (71-72) to land alone in third.

"I was just trying to stay in each shot and stay steady," said Hahn. "I kept telling myself I was OK and not t think about what was going on around me."

Actually, it was swirling pretty good around Hahn, who only blinked twice Sunday with bogeys at Nos. 8 and 9. But he righted the ship immediately after that with a string of four pars.

Meanwhile, a list of contenders came and went before the only one with a real shot at the end was Hill, who had finished two groups ahead of the final grouping of Hahn, Delong and Mike Rhoades, who faded to a 77 Sunday after his 71 at Helfrich in the opening round.

The first to knock on the door was Alan Hite, who made the turn with Hahn at even par. But he three-putted No. 12 for bogey and added two more on the back to finish at 145 and in a tie for fourth with Britt Reddington.

Reddington, who was playing with Hite, had two holes in the hunt, too, after a birdie on 14 pulled him back to 1-over and within a stroke of Hahn, who was watching from the fairway.

DeLong, who had gotten to 3-over after a bogey at 10, pulled closer on 14, too. He had birdied 11 and just missed on the high side at 12 and 13. Then he followed with an 18-footer on the ar-5 14th to get back to 1-over.

"That was a big hole," said Hahn. Dave made a nice putt there, but I was able to make one right on top of it from about 12 feet. That was big."

But after both parred 15, DeLong checked out with a bogey on 16, a hole that Hill had birdied two groups ahead.

"I got pretty pumped up when I made the birder at 16," said Hill, champion of the 1977 Evansville Courier & Press Men's City Tournament. "I haven't been in the thick of it for a while, so it felt good."

"Dave (Bates, one of his playing partners) said, 'two more birdies, two more birdies and you're right there.'

"But, they didn't come."

Still, Hill had positioned himself as the leader in the clubhouse, one shot behind Hahn, who still had two holes to play. The first, No. 17, would be a routine par, but Hahn's tee shot on 18 strayed right, far enough to be troubled by the trees that guard the practice tee.

"That was probably the best shot I hit all day," said Hahn of his second shot on 18. "I just tried to bump it up there and make sure I got it on the green."

It was even better than that. He was inside 20 feet, with an easy approach he knocked up inside a foot below the hole. Then he marked and waited for DeLong and Rhoades to finish so he could tap in and receive he applause for the champion.

"Joe was steady all day and we couldn't put any pressure on him," said DeLong. "I just couldn't get the putter going."

"I tried every setup I knew, but I just couldn't do anything with my chances. But I still had fun. I'll keep playing as long as I can."

Hahn said winning was nice but one thing stood out above any plaque or gift certificate.

"It thrills me to get my name on Jerry Schreiber's trophy," he said, referring to the Senior City's trophy for the winner, the Jerry Schreiber Cup. "It's an honor to be associated with such a true icon and gentleman as Jerry Schreiber."

Hahn also collected a \$500 gift certificate as the overall champion. Each of the five flight winners received \$400 gift certificates in a tournament with an \$8,000 payout.

Rd

Rd

2005 Romain Buick Senior City Golf Championship

			#1 Sat	#2 Sun	Total
	2005 Ch	<u>ampion</u>			
	Joe	Hahn	70	70	140
	Francis	Fleming Flight 50 to 54			
1	Dave	DeLong	71	72	143
2	Britt	Reddington	72	73	145
3	Steve	Vandiver	74	72	146
4	Mike	Rhodes	71	77	148
T5	Jim	Crumbaker	77	72	149
	Chuck	Schimmell	77	72	149
	Tommy	Bradshaw	76	73	149
	Bryan	Compton	76	73	149
	Neal	Boughton	75	74	149
	Mike	Hsrding	74	75	149
T11	Steve	Wassmer	77	73	150
	Jim	Atkins	76	74	150
T13	Jim	Cheaney	78	73	151
	Tom	Haines	76	75	151
15	Ward	Peyronnin	77	75	152

16 T17 T19 21 T22	John Bill Brad Rick Jerry Bill Brad Mark	Baburnich Lampkins Coole Blankenship Knight Sutton Johann Peters	79 80 76 81 78 81 81 83	75 75 79 75 78 78 79 77	154 155 155 156 156 159 160	
24 T25	Chuck Roger Bob Bob	Kennard Evans Parsons Torrence	84 87 84 81	77 75 78 81	161 162 162 162	
28 29 T30	Chuck Keith Jimmy Robert	Wingert Bagby Guessfeld Miller	82 88 89 87	81 76 76 78	163 164 165 165	
T32 T34	James Steve Douglas Steve	Frederickson McIntosh Duggins Sallee	83 80 87 85	83 86 80 82	166 166 167 167	
T36	Randall Harold	Bush Miles	89 85	79 83	168 168	
T38 40	Ron Jerry Ken	Romain Yezbick Baldwin	86 84 87	83 85 85	169 169 172	
T41	Doug Martin Tom	Claybourn Graham Lant	92 89 84	83 86 91	175 175 175	
44 45	J.R. David Steve Tom Jeffrey	Boyette Stellmach Karger Burdon Pemberton	92 101 84 NS NS	86 90 NS	178 191 NS NS NS	
Billie Martin Flight 55 to 59						
1 2 3 4 T5 7 8 T9	Tony Alan Dave Norm Ken Tom Jack David Jerry Pete	Hill Hite Bates Leach Schreiber Alexander Hrvatin Trout White Weinert	72 71 73 76 75 75 78 72 80 76	69 74 73 72 75 75 73 80 77 81	141 145 146 148 150 150 151 152 157	

	Clark	Morris	79	78	157		
12	Ed	Nicholson	84	74	158		
13	Byron	Courtney	81	82	163		
14	Phil	Wolter	86	83	169		
T15	Walter	Ferrell	86	84	170		
115	Tom	Kerchief	85	85	170		
T17	Tom						
T17		Cohoon	85 84	86 97	171		
40	Terry	Babb		87	171 175		
19	Kenny	Render	87	88	175		
20	Peter	Burzynski	91 05	88	179		
21	Don	Brandenburg	95	85	180		
22	Ron	Celesnik	92	89	181		
23	Deryle	Miles	97	85	182		
24	Harvey	Head	93	92	185 NO		
	Dannie	Wells	87	NS	NS		
	Don	Burton	88	NS	NS		
	Dale Han	elitan Elimbi CO ta CA					
	вор пап	nilton Flight 60 to 64					
T1	Steve	Pritchett	74	74	148		
• •	Jerry	Scott	74	74	148		
3	Bob	Van Britson	78	74	152		
T4	Don	Shull	76	78	154		
1.4	Bill	Osbourne	78	76	154		
6	Tom	McNamara	81	76	157		
7	Bob	Brownell	80	78	158		
8	Paul	Berryman	80	79	159		
T9	Jerry	Cravens	82	79	161		
19	Jerry		82	79 79	161		
T11	Ralph	Ashby Farber	81	81	162		
	Charles	Trafton	81	81	162		
13	Maurice		81	84	165		
14		Hildebrant Elliott					
	Richard		88 94	82	170		
15 T10	Dale	Mills	84	88	172		
T16	Robert	Nida MaCov	92	84 85	176		
40	Lewis	McCoy	91	85 05	176		
18	Jim	Kimsey	92	85	177		
19	Gary	Williams	92	87	179		
20	Wayne	Hettenbach	96	98	194		
	Richie Moore Flight 65 - 69						
		_					
1	Ken	Fisher	77	75	152		
2	Harold	Vore	75	78	153		
3	Art	Hall	77	80	157		

4 5 6 7 8 9 10	Tom Steve Jerry Steve Joe Jim Bill	Mills Sander Schreiber Helfrich Bitter Harmon Hobbs, Sr.	82 81 84 84 91 97	79 81 79 83 82 95	161 162 163 167 173 192 200
	Ed Wolfe	Flight 70 and Up			
1	Don	Partridge	75	77	152
2	Bob	Gerst	77	77	154
3	Jim	Salmon	81	80	161
4	Carl	Myers	85	82	167
5	Skip	Farr	88	87	175
6	Tex	Graham	87	98	185
7	Robert	Moye	99	90	189
8	Kenneth	Brown	104	93	197
9	Ben	Lance	101	101	202